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Slot Machines

Table Games

Handle Comparison

Sports Wagering

6.89%

17.08%

Slot Machines

Total Handle

Current

% Change from Same 

Month, Previous Year

$157,297,677.18

$530,078.87

$166,510,162.05 6.74%

3.61%Table Games $8,682,406.00

Sports Wagering

Number of Units Reporting 

Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Denomination

25 Dollars 6 $364,050.00 $38,022.37 89.56%

5 Dollars 49 $3,772,372.00 $297,594.41 92.11%

1 Dollar 222 $12,217,874.81 $891,216.04 92.71%

50 Cents 3 $290,059.00 $33,614.40 88.41%

25 Cents  93 $3,412,731.55 $268,731.46 92.13%

10 Cents 2 $78,478.00 $2,725.50 96.53%

City Slot 56 $5,666,801.22 $609,560.71 89.24%

5 Cents 22 $968,313.33 $77,685.11 91.98%

1 Cents 2352 $130,526,997.27 $12,227,791.80 90.63%

2805 $157,297,677.18 $14,446,941.80 90.82%Totals

Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Games

Black Jack 38 $4,252,251.00 $594,809.61  86.01%

House Banked Poker 27 $2,416,964.50 $514,627.09  78.71%

Player Banked Poker 12 $987,975.00 $98,797.50 N/A

Craps 3 $782,011.50 $168,942.50  78.4%

Roulette 6 $243,204.00 $63,708.50  73.8%

Totals 82.56%$1,440,885.20$8,682,406.0086

$15,951,794.27Total Statistical Win:

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

9%

Tax Due

Tax Calculation

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1

8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$151,365.88

$1,210,927.02

$484,370.81

$121,092.70

$605,463.51

Tax Distribution

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Adjustments for Amended Returns 

and Audit Findings

($2,317,169.58)

$2,085,452.62

($3,344.65)

($597,716.21)

$18,895.98

$0.56

$15,136,587.79

$1,362,292.90

Total 9% Tax Collected $1,362,292.90

Less: Federal Excise Tax ($1,325.20)

$920,855,514.94

Calendar YTD

$861,904,725.10

$53,328,354.00

$5,622,435.84

CYTD % Change from 

Previous Year

1.91%

1.83%

1.74%

16.73%

Handle Statistical Win

Number of Casinos 

Reporting Revenue Avg. Payout %

Totals $530,078.87 $63,967.277  87.93%



Sporting Event Handle Statistical Win
Avg. Payout 

%
BOXING $985.00 $299.75 69.57%

CFL $175.00 $175.00 0.00%

FORMULA 1 $20.00 $20.00 0.00%

INDYCAR $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

MLB $406,804.44 $32,672.85 91.97%

MMA/UFC $33,132.40 $6,226.37 81.21%

NASCAR $3,085.00 $2,004.25 35.03%

NBA $12,403.54 $2,756.90 77.77%

WNBA $5,037.00 $905.15 82.03%

NCAA Baseball $0.00 ($19.85) #DIV/0!

NCAA FB $2,074.00 $2,074.00 0.00%

NCAA Hockey $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

NCAA Mens BB $0.00 ($5,579.01) #DIV/0!

NFL $15,613.79 $14,042.66 10.06%

NHL $45.00 ($1,374.74) 3154.98%

PGA $4,445.15 $1,699.60 61.77%

SOCCER $10,292.79 ($735.11) 107.14%

TENNIS $35,965.76 $8,799.45 75.53%
Totals $530,078.87 $63,967.27 87.93%
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