# **South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary**

July 2025

### **Slot Machines**

	Number of Units Reporting			
Denomination	Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	6	\$364,050.00	\$38,022.37	89.56%
5 Dollars	49	\$3,772,372.00	\$297,594.41	92.11%
1 Dollar	222	\$12,217,874.81	\$891,216.04	92.71%
50 Cents	3	\$290,059.00	\$33,614.40	88.41%
25 Cents	93	\$3,412,731.55	\$268,731.46	92.13%
10 Cents	2	\$78,478.00	\$2,725.50	96.53%
City Slot	56	\$5,666,801.22	\$609,560.71	89.24%
5 Cents	22	\$968,313.33	\$77,685.11	91.98%
1 Cents	2352	\$130,526,997.27	\$12,227,791.80	90.63%
Totals	2805	\$157,297,677.18	\$14,446,941.80	90.82%

#### **Table Games**

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	38	\$4,252,251.00	\$594,809.61	86.01%
House Banked Poker	27	\$2,416,964.50	\$514,627.09	78.71%
Player Banked Poker	12	\$987,975.00	\$98,797.50	N/A
Craps	3	\$782,011.50	\$168,942.50	78.4%
Roulette	6	\$243,204.00	\$63,708.50	73.8%
Totals	86	\$8,682,406.00	\$1,440,885.20	82.56%

### **Sports Wagering**

	Number of Casinos			
	Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Totals	7	\$530,078.87	\$63,967.27	87.93%

## **Handle Comparison**

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Previous Year	Calendar YTD	CYTD % Change from Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$157,297,677.18	6.89%	\$861,904,725.10	1.74%
Table Games	\$8,682,406.00	3.61%	\$53,328,354.00	1.91%
Sports Wagering	\$530,078.87	17.08%	\$5,622,435.84	16.73%
Total Handle	\$166,510,162.05	6.74%	\$920,855,514.94	1.83%

### <u>Tax Calculation</u> <u>Tax Distribution</u>

\$1,362,292.90 \$151,365.88 \$1,210,927.02 \$484,370.81 \$121,092.70 \$605,463.51

Total Statistical Win:	\$15,951,794.27	Total 9% Tax Collected
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$2,317,169.58)	1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$2,085,452.62	8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$3,344.65)	40% Allocated to Tourism
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$597,716.21)	10% Allocated to Lawrence County
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$18,895.98	50% Commission Fund
Less: Federal Excise Tax	(\$1,325.20)	
Adjustments for Amended Returns and Audit Findings	\$0.56	
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$15,136,587.79	

Tax Due

9%

\$1,362,292.90

# South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary Sports Wagering Detail

July 2025

Sporting Event	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
BOXING	\$985.00	\$299.75	69.57%
CFL	\$175.00	\$175.00	0.00%
FORMULA 1	\$20.00	\$20.00	0.00%
INDYCAR	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
MLB	\$406,804.44	\$32,672.85	91.97%
MMA/UFC	\$33,132.40	\$6,226.37	81.21%
NASCAR	\$3,085.00	\$2,004.25	35.03%
NBA	\$12,403.54	\$2,756.90	77.77%
WNBA	\$5,037.00	\$905.15	82.03%
NCAA Baseball	\$0.00	(\$19.85)	#DIV/0!
NCAA FB	\$2,074.00	\$2,074.00	0.00%
NCAA Hockey	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
NCAA Mens BB	\$0.00	(\$5,579.01)	#DIV/0!
NFL	\$15,613.79	\$14,042.66	10.06%
NHL	\$45.00	(\$1,374.74)	3154.98%
PGA	\$4,445.15	\$1,699.60	61.77%
SOCCER	\$10,292.79	(\$735.11)	107.14%
TENNIS	\$35,965.76	\$8,799.45	75.53%
Totals	\$530,078.87	\$63,967.27	87.93%